30 June 2018 (or such other date as the parties may agree in
writ ing), the Share Subscription Agreement shall
terminate.

Completion: Completion of the Proposed Subscription will take place
on a date to be agreed by the parties in writing, which shall
be within 30 days after the fulfilment of the conditions set
out above.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

C. Application for Listing of the Subscription Shares

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

D. Effect of the Proposed Subscription on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately following the completion of the Proposed Subscription

(assuming the Maximum Subscription Shares are subscribed and there are no other changes to the

total issued Shares of the Company prior to the completion of the Proposed Subscription):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following the
completion of the

Proposed Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

Unicom Group BVI1 8,082,130,236 33.75% 8,082,130,236 26.41%

Unicom BVI 9,725,000,020 40.61% 16,376,043,282 53.52%

Public Shareholders 6,139,950,827 25.64% 6,139,950,827 20.07%

Total issued Shares 23,947,081,083 100.00% 30,598,124,345 100.00%

Note:

(1) The number of Shares held by Unicom Group BVI excludes the 225,722,791 Shares held as trustee on behalf of a

PRC Shareholder.

On 11 July 2000, the Stock Exchange granted a waiver from strict compliance with the

requirements under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules to the Company, subject to the condition that the

public float of the Company will be maintained at no less than 10% of the total issued Shares of the

Company. Based on publicly available information and so far as Directors are aware, immediately

following completion of the Proposed Subscription, the Company will continue to satisfy the

[…]

discount of approximately 50.2% to a premium of approximately 7.0% to the respective closing

prices of their shares on the last trading day prior to/on the date of announcements/agreements in

relation to the respective subscription of shares, with an average of a discount of approximately

23.5% (“Market Average”). We note that the Subscription Price is at premium to the closing price

on the Last Undisturbed Trading Day and is thus significantly above the Market Average.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 34 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately prior to, and immediately after, the

completion of the Proposed Subscription (assuming no other changes to the total issued shares of the

Company prior to the completion of the Proposed Subscription and the Maximum Subscription Shares

will be issued) are as follows:

Table 4: Change of shareholding structure immediately following the completion of the

Proposed Subscription

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following the
completion of the Proposed

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

total issued

Shares

China Unicom Group Corporation

(BVI) Limited1 8,082,130,236 33.75% 8,082,130,236 26.41%
Unicom BVI 9,725,000,020 40.61% 16,376,043,282 53.52%

Public Shareholders 6,139,950,827 25.64% 6,139,950,827 20.07%

Total issued Shares 23,947,081,083 100.00% 30,598,124,345 100.00%

Note:

(1) The number of Shares held by Unicom Group BVI excludes the 225,722,791 Shares held as trustee on behalf of a

PRC Shareholder.

As both Unicom BVI and China Unicom Group will be considered as connected persons, their

shareholding will not be considered as public float for the Company. Immediately after completion of the

Proposed Subscription, Unicom BVI will hold 53.52% of the total issued shares, an increase from 40.61%

as at the Latest Practicable Date; Unicom Group BVI will hold 26.41% of the total issued shares, a

decrease from 33.75% as at the Latest Practicable Date. Public Shareholders will hold 20.07% of the